

BEFORE THE IOWA SUPREME COURT

No. 22-1317

S.K. a legally incapacitated minor by and through his Conservator,
THOMAS T. TARBOX Esq.,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

OBSTETRIC AND GYNECOLOGIC ASSOCIATES OF IOWA CITY
AND CORALVILLE, P.C.,

Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR JOHNSON COUNTY LACV081421
THE HONORABLE KEVIN MCKEEVER

APPELLEE'S BRIEF

Ryan G. Koopmans, AT0009366
KOOPMANS LAW GROUP LLC
500 East Court Ave., Suite 400
Des Moines, IA 50309
Telephone: (515) 978-1140
E-Mail: ryan@koopmansgroup.com

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	6
ROUTING STATEMENT	8
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	9
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	16
ARGUMENT	20
I. The damage award is not only fully supported by the evidence; it was the only logical result of how the P.C. chose to try its case.	20
A. Standard of Review	20
B. The economic damage award was overwhelmingly supported by the evidence.....	21
C. The jury’s award for loss of function of mind and body and pain and suffering is consistent with the jury’s award of economic damages, supported by the evidence, and within the jury’s discretion.	29
II. The specifications of negligence the district court submitted to the jury are supported by substantial evidence.	34
A. Standard of Review	34
B. The blood-pressure specification was supported by substantial evidence.....	34
C. The specification on failing to call a back-up physician was supported by substantial evidence.	36
D. There was sufficient evidence to submit a specification on Dr. Goodman abandoning Kathleen and her baby.	37
III. The language of the negligence specifications, which the Conservator had to prove, correctly articulated plaintiff’s alleged claims of negligence and were not prejudicial error.	39
A. Standard of Review	39
B. The instructions appropriately stated the Conservator’s specifications of negligence.....	39

IV.	The district court properly admitted the vacuum package insert.	42
A.	The package insert was properly admitted under the residual exception	42
B.	The package insert could have been admitted under the market-reports exception.....	47
C.	Even if the hearsay exceptions did not apply, there was no prejudice..	48
V.	The district court did not abuse its discretion in denying the P.C.’s motions for mistrial and for a new trial.	50
A.	Standard of Review	50
B.	Counsel’s statements did not amount to misconduct and, in any event, none of the complained-of statements would have led to a different result.....	51
VI.	The district court correctly ruled that the P.C. is jointly and severally liable for the entire economic damage award.....	61
CONCLUSION		64

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Alcala v. Marriott International Inc.</i> , 880 N.W.2d 699, 710 (Iowa 2016).....	40
<i>Arnold v. Lee</i> , No. 05-0651, 2006 WL 1410161, *4 (Iowa Ct. App. 2006)	46
<i>Asber v. OB-Gyn Specialists, P.C.</i> , 846 N.W.2d 492, 496 (Iowa 2014)	34
<i>Bigalk v. Bigalk</i> , 540 N.W.2d 247, 250 (Iowa 1995)	41
<i>Duwall v. Bristol-Myers-Squibb Co.</i> , 65 F.3d 392, 401 (4th Cir. 1995).....	44
<i>Eisenbauer ex rel. T.D. v. Henry Cnty. Health Ctr.</i> , 935 N.W.2d 1, 16 (Iowa 2019)	39, 41
<i>Gen. Motors Corp. v. Burry</i> , 203 S.W.3d 514, 551–52 (Tex. App. 2006).....	33
<i>Glenn v. Carlstrom</i> , 556 N.W.2d 800, 803 (Iowa 1996).....	38
<i>Gonzalez v. United States</i> , 681 F.3d 949 (8th Cir. 2012)	32
<i>Hoffmann v. Clark</i> , 975 N.W.2d 656, 665 (Iowa 2022)	20
<i>Huck v. Wyeth, Inc.</i> , 850 N.W.2d 353, 357 (Iowa 2014).....	43
<i>Kellar v. Peoples Nat. Gas Co., a Div. of InterNorth</i> , 352 N.W.2d 688, 692 (Iowa Ct. App. 1984).....	41
<i>Loehr v. Mettille</i> , 806 N.W.2d 270 (Iowa 2011)	50, 59
<i>Matthess v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 521 N.W.2d 699, 704 (Iowa 1994)	30
<i>McGough v. Gabus</i> , 526 N.W.2d 328 (Iowa 1995).....	50
<i>Morga v. FedEx Ground Package Sys., Inc.</i> , 512 P.3d 774 (N.M. 2022).....	32
<i>Mueller v. Mueller</i> , 453, 221 N.W.2d 39, 43 (S.D. 1974).....	45
<i>Pexa v. Auto Owners Ins. Co.</i> , 686 N.W.2d 150 (Iowa 2004).....	54
<i>Rasmussen v. Thilges</i> , 174 N.W.2d 384, 391 (Iowa 1970)	8
<i>Reemer v. State</i> , 835 N.E.2d 1005, 1008 (Ind. 2005)	45
<i>Richardson v. Miller</i> , 44 S.W.3d 1, 16 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2000).....	45
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 975 N.W.2d 1, 10 (Iowa 2022)	39
<i>State v. Heuser</i> , 661 N.W.2d 157, 165 (Iowa 2003)	45, 47, 48
<i>State v. Neiderbach</i> , 837 N.W.2d 180 (Iowa 2013)	58

<i>State v. Skabill</i> , 966 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2021).....	49
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 876 N.W.2d 180, 198 (Iowa 2016)	47
<i>State v. Veal</i> , 930 N.W.2d 319 (Iowa 2019).....	59
<i>Thavenet v. Davis</i> , 589 N.W.2d 233, 236 (Iowa 1999).....	42
<i>Thone v. Reg'l W. Med. Ctr.</i> , 745 N.W.2d 898, 903 (Neb. 2008)	45
<i>Tibodeau v. CDI, LLC</i> , No. 16-0560, 902 N.W.2d 592, 2017 WL 2665107 (Iowa Ct. App. 2017)	50, 55, 59, 60
<i>Top of Iowa Co-op. v. Sime Farms, Inc.</i> , 608 N.W.2d 454, 466 (Iowa 2000).....	34
<i>United States v. Churchwell</i> , 807 F.3d 107 (5th Cir. 2015).....	56

Statutes

Iowa Code § 668.4.....	61, 62
Iowa Code § 668.5.....	62
Iowa Code § 668.6.....	62
Iowa Code § 668.7.....	62, 63, 64

Other Authorities

Vicki E. Lawrence. <i>Drug Manufacturers' Recommendations and the Common Knowledge Rule to Establish Medical Malpractice</i> , 63 Neb. L. Rev. 859, 870 (1984).....	44, 48
---	--------

Rules

Iowa R. Evid. 5.803(17).....	47
Iowa R. Evid. 5.807.....	42, 43, 46

Regulations

21 C.F.R. § 801.109(c)	43
21 C.F.R. § 807.87	43
